On April 11, 2025, AFGE timely filed objections (Objections) to the election results. 
AFGE asserted that (1) DOC failed to properly post the election notice, leading to diminished voter 

1 The Board ordered the election in AFGE, District 14 and DOC and FOP/DOC Labor Comm., Slip Op. No. 1909, 
PERB Case No. 24-RC-03 (2025). 
2 Five hundred and twelve (512) of the seven hundred and ninety-five (795) individuals on the list of eligible 
employees cast ballots in the election. Two hundred and forty-five (245) ballots were cast in favor of representation 
by AFGE, District 14. Two-hundred and fifty-eight (258) ballots were cast in favor of FOP. Nine (9) ballots were 
challenged. Pursuant to Board Rule 514.4, PERB was not required to resolve the challenged ballots, as they were not 
determinative of the outcome of the election.   

turnout and swaying the results;3 and (2) FOP violated election procedures by “engag[ing] in